MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninetieth and Ninety-first Legislatures

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 26, 1941 to April 9, 1943 AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and Acts approved August 6, 1930 and April 2, 1931.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1943

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-first Legislature

1943

Chapter 9

RESOLVE, Regulating Ice Fishing for White Perch in Chesuncook Lake.

Ice fishing for white perch in Chesuncook lake; regulated. Resolved: That the commissioner of inland fisheries and game be, and hereby is, authorized and directed to issue a rule and regulation permitting fishing for white perch in waters known as Chesuncook lake from the time the ice forms in the fall until it goes out in the spring, the bag limit and size of fish to conform to the general law.

Effective July 9, 1943

Chapter 10

RESOLVE, Relating to Fishing in Sabbath Day Lake, in New Gloucester.

Fishing in Sabbath Day lake, regulated. Resolved: That the commissioner of inland fisheries and game be, and hereby is, authorized and directed to issue a rule and regulation prohibiting the use of live bait for all fish, and the dipping for smelts in Sabbath Day lake, in the town of New Gloucester in Cumberland county, at any time.

Effective July 9, 1943

Chapter 11

RESOLVE, Authorizing Removal of Screen at Outlet of Tunk Pond.

Screen at outlet of Tunk pond; removed. Resolved: That the commissioner of inland fisheries and game be, and hereby is, authorized to remove the screen at the outlet of Tunk lake in the county of Hancock.

Effective July 9, 1943

Chapter 12

RESOLVE, Relating to Fishing for Smelts in Waters of Androscoggin Watershed.

Fishing for smelts in waters of Androscoggin Watershed. Resolved: That the commissioner of inland fisheries and game be, and hereby is,

CHAP. 15

authorized and directed to add to the rule and regulation issued under chapter 58 of the resolves of 1941, the following:

', except that the persons holding a license under section 38-A of chapter 38 of the revised statutes may catch smelts under the provisions of said section in the above waters.'

Effective July 9, 1943

Chapter 13

RESOLVE, in Favor of Lake Webb Fish and Game Association.

Lake Webb Fish and Game Association, reimbursed. Resolved: That the sum of \$235.55 be, and hereby is, appropriated to be taken from the funds available for the use of the department of inland fisheries and game, to be paid to Lake Webb Fish and Game Association of Weld, Maine, said sum being ½ the cost of repairs on the screen located at Webb lake in the town of Weld.

Effective July 9, 1943

Chapter 14

RESOLVE, Relating to Ice Fishing in Mud Pond in the Town of Peru.

Ice fishing for certain fish in Mud pond in town of Peru, permitted. Resolved: That the commissioner of inland fisheries and game be, and hereby is, directed and authorized to issue a rule and regulation opening Mud pond in the town of Peru to ice fishing for pickerel, hornpout, white perch, yellow perch, eels, cusk, chubs, and smelts.

Effective July 9, 1943

Chapter 15

RESOLVE, Authorizing the Treasurer of State to Reconvey to the Town of Houlton a Certain Unused Armory Site.

Treasurer of state authorized to convey certain land. Resolved: That the treasurer of state be, and hereby is, authorized to convey to the inhabitants of the town of Houlton for the sum of \$1 the interest of the state in a certain parcel of land situated in said Houlton, viz: